

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NOS. SC05-1191, SC05-1192**

YOUR DRUGGIST, INC.,
Petitioner,

vs.

ROBERT POWERS, etc. et al.,
Respondent.

B.A.L. PHARMACY, etc.,
Petitioner,

vs.

ROBERT POWERS, etc. et al.,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF

**Peter Herman, Esq.
Stephanie Alexander, Esq.
Tripp Scott, P.A.
110 S.E. 6th Street,
15th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33302
Tel.: (954) 525-7500
Fax: (954) 761-8475**

*Counsel for Robert Powers, as Personal Representative of
The Estate of Gail Powers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....1

I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITIONS IN THE LOWER COURTS..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THE APPEAL..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT.....11

I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT OPINION DOES NOT DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH A DECISION OF THIS COURT OR WITH THE DECISION OF ANY DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL. 11

II. THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PHARMACIES CAN BE SUED IN NEGLIGENCE. 15

A. Both Federal And State Law Impose A Duty of Care Upon Pharmacists..... 16

B. Case Law Confirms That Pharmacists Do Have A Duty Of Care Towards Their Patients..... 29

III. THE LEARNED INTERMEDIARY DOCTRINE IS INAPPOSITE. 41

IV. THE FOURTH DISTRICT OPINION IS IN ACCORD WITH THE PUBLIC POLICY OF FLORIDA. 46

V. THE *AMICI*'S ARGUMENTS ARE NOT PERSUASIVE. 49

CONCLUSION.....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....51

SERVICE LISTa

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Borrego v. Agency for Health Care Administration</u> , 675 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996).....	19
<u>Dee v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 878 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	passim
<u>DeJesus v. Seaboard Coast Liner Co.</u> , 281 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1973)	18
<u>Dooley v. Everett</u> , 805 S.W. 2d 380 (Tenn Ct. App. 1990)	39, 42, 43, 44
<u>Estate of Sharp v. Omnicare, Inc.</u> , 879 So.2d 34 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004).....	11, 13, 14
<u>Ferguson v. Williams</u> , 92 N.C.App. 336 (N.C.App.Ct. 1988).....	44
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lively</u> , 465 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 1985)	19
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Periera</u> , 705 So.2d 1359 (Fla. 1998)	19
<u>Gassen v. East Jefferson Gen. Hosp.</u> , 628 So.2d 256 (La.App. 5 th Cir. 1993).....	16, 38
<u>Happel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 766 N.E.2d 1118 (Ill. 2002).....	40, 46
<u>Heredia v. Johnson</u> , 827 F. Supp. 1522 (D. Nev. 1993)	38
<u>Horner v. Spallitto</u> , 1 S.W. 3d 519 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	38
<u>Jackson By & Through Whitaker v. Hertz Corp.</u> , 590 So.2d 929 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	18
<u>Johnson v. Walgreen Co.</u> , 675 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	passim
<u>Kaisner v. Kolb</u> , 543 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	16
<u>Lasley v. Shrake’s Country Club Pharmacy. Inc.</u> , 880 P. 2d 1129 (Ariz. App. Div. 1994)	39
<u>Lingle v. Dion</u> , 776 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001).....	19
<u>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</u> , 593 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1992).....	19
<u>McCleod v. W.S. Merrell Co. Div. Of Richardson-Merrill, Inc.</u> , 174 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1965).....	passim
<u>Morgan v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc</u> , 30 S.W. 3d 455 (Tex. App. Austin 2000).....	37
<u>People’s Serv. Drug Stores v. Somerville</u> , 158 A. 12 (Md. 1932).....	16
<u>Pittman v. Upjohn Company</u> , 890 S.W. 2d 425 (Tenn. 1994).....	38
<u>Powers v. Thobani</u> , 903 So.2d 275 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	passim
<u>Pysz v. Henry’s Drug Store</u> , 457 So.2d 561 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984)	passim
<u>Riff v. Morgan Pharmacy</u> , 508 A. 2d 1247 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986), <u>rev. den.</u> , 524 A. 2d 494 (Pa. 1987)	37, 44, 45
<u>Sanderson v. Eckerd Corp.</u> , 780 So.2d 930 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001)	30

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 829	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396, <i>et seq.</i> , "OBRA" Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(g)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(g)(2)	42
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(g)(2)(A)	22
Florida Statutes § 465.002 <i>et seq.</i> , "Florida Pharmacy Act"	passim
Florida Statutes § 465.003(6)	23, 25
Florida Statutes § 465.003(8)	25
Florida Statutes § 465.0155	23
Florida Statutes § 465.016(1)(i).....	24
Florida Statutes § 893.04	24, 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Pharmaceutical Association's Principles of Practice of Pharmaceutical Care, <i>available at</i> http://www.aphanet.org	26
Brushwood, <i>The Pharmacist's Duty Under OBRA-90 Standards</i> , 18 J. Leg. Med. 475 (1997).....	17, 29
Florida Office of Drug Control Policy, " <i>Why Florida Needs a Prescription Validation Program</i> ," June 13, 2003.	47
Gorod, <i>The Evolving Duty of Pharmacists to Warn or Not to Warn</i> , 16-JUL S.C. Law. 15 (2004).....	39
Green, <i>Pharmacist Liability: The Doors of Litigation Are Opening</i> , 40 Santa Clara L. Rev. 907 (2000).....	39
National Association of Boards of Pharmacy Model Rules for Pharmaceutical Care, Section 3G, <i>available at</i> http://www.nabp.net	26
Neiner, <i>A New Cure for Contraindication: Illinois Supreme Court Prescribes a New Duty to Warn On Pharmacists: Happel v. Wal- Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 766 N.E.2D 1118 (Ill. 2002), 28 S. Ill. U. L.J. 483 (2004)	39
Smith, <i>Between a Rock and a Hard Place: The Propriety and Consequence of Pharmacists' Expanding Liability and Duty to Warn</i> , 1 Houston J. Health L. & Pol'y 187 (2002)	41
U.S. Food and Drug Administration's 2001 OxyContin Warnings to Doctors and Pharmacists, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/bbs/topics/ANSWERS/2001/ANS01091.html , <i>and</i> http://www.fda.gov/medwatch/safety/2001/oxycontin.htm	3, 33
W. Prosser & W. Keeton, <i>The Law Of Torts</i> § 53 (5 th Ed. 1994).....	17

RULES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2) 52

REGULATIONS

21 CFR § 1306.04 21
Florida Admin. Code R. 64B16-27.300 25
Florida Admin. Code R. 64B16-27.810 30
Florida Admin. Code R. 64B16-27.820 25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Florida Constitution, Article V, § (3)(b)(4) 11

RECORD

Record, page 44..... 2
Record, page 45..... 2, 3, 32, 33
Record, page 46..... 5
Record, page 47..... 1, 5, 6
Record, page 48..... 6
Record, page 51..... 31
Record, page 55..... 32
Record, page 70..... 7
Record, pages 42-56 1
Record, pages 45-46 4
Record, pages 49-56 6
